

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, October 24, 2006 Council Session

Item E1

Public Hearing on Request of B & R Stores, Inc. dba Super Saver #19, 1602 West 2nd Street for a Class "C" Liquor License

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Meeting: October 24, 2006

Subject: Public Hearing on Request of B & R Stores, Inc. dba

Super Saver #19, 1602 West 2nd Street for a Class "C"

Liquor License

Item #'s: E-1 & I-1

Presente r(s): RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Background

B & R Stores, Inc. dba Super Saver #19, 1602 West 2nd Street has submitted an application for a Class "C" Liquor License. A Class "C" Liquor License allows for the sale of alcohol on and off sale inside the corporate limits of the city.

Discussion

City Council action is required and forwarded to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission for issuance of all licenses. This application has been reviewed by the Clerk, Building, Fire, Health, and Police Departments. Attached is the Police Department's background investigation and recommendation.

Also included with this application is a request from Fred M. Groenke, 2308 West Charles Street for a Liquor Manager Designation.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the application.
- 2. Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with no recommendation.
- 3. Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with recommendations.
- 4. Deny the application.

Recommendation

Based on the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission's criteria for the approval of Liquor Licenses, City Administration recommends that the Council approve the application.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the application of B & R Stores, Inc. dba Super Saver #19, 1602 West 2nd Street for a Class "C" Liquor License contingent upon final inspections and Liquor Manager Designation for Fred M. Groenke, 2308 West Charles Street with the stipulation that Mr. Groenke complete a state approved alcohol server/seller training program.



INTEROFFICE **MEMORANDUM** Police Department

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today.

DATE:

October 18, 2006

TO:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

FROM:

Brad Brush, Lieutenant, Grand Island Police Department

RE:

Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License Application &

Application for Liquor Manager Designation
Super Saver, #19, 1602 W 2nd St, Grand Island, NE 68801

The Grand Island Police Department is in receipt of an application for Liquor Manager Designation in the name of Fred Groenke for Super Saver, #19, 1602 West 2nd Street. Grand Island, NE 68801 and the Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License Application for Super Saver, #19, 1602 West 2nd Street, Grand Island, NE 68801.

The application for the Liquor Manager is technically inaccurate, thus a false application. If the convictions had been declared they would not have risen to the level of a Class I Misdemeanor in articles 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, or 12, Chapter 28, thus disqualifying the applicant.

It is the Police Department's recommendation to accept this Liquor Manager Designation Application in the name of Fred M. Groenke, for the business of Super Saver, 1602 West 3rd, Grand Island, Nebraska, 68801 as well as the application for New Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License for the Super Saver #19, 1602 West 3rd Street, Grand Island, Nebraska 68801, to replace their existing Class D Retail Corporation Liquor License.

St. Brush

1

Page:

: Grand Island City Occurred after : 12:33:16 10/03/2006

: 12:33:16 10/03/2006 Occurred before : 12:33:16 10/03/2006 When reported

Date disposition declared : 10/18/2006 Incident number : L06100375

Primary incident number

Incident nature : Liquor Lic Inv Liquor License Investigation

: 1602 W 2nd Incident address

State abbreviation : NE ZIP Code : 68801

Contact or caller : RaNae Edwards

Complainant name number

Area location code : PCID Police - CID

Received by : Brush B How received

: T Telephone : GIPD Grand Island Police Department : Brush B Agency code

Responsible officer

Offense as Taken Offense as Observed

: CLO Closed Case Disposition

Misc. number Geobase address ID Long-term call ID

Clearance Code : CL Case Closed

Judicial Status

INVOLVEMENTS:

Px	Record #	Date	Description	Relationship
NM	34156		Super Saver,	liq lic location
NM	39109		Groenke, Donna M	wife of 52012
NM	52012		Groenke, Fred M	lig lic designee
NM	112538		Raybould, Jane M	corp v president
NM	117863		Raybould, Patrick R	corp president
NM	117864		Chung, Janet C	wife of 117863
NM	117871		Raybould, Michael W	corp v president
NM	117872		Raybould, Willa M	wife of 117871
NM	117873		Raybould, Russell W	corp chair BOD
NM	117874		Raybould, Anita C	wife of 117873
NM	117875		Herrero, Jose M	husband of 112538

LAW INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

Request for assessment & recommendation-Liquor Manager Designation Application for Retail Corporation Liquor License.

The Liquor Manager Designation Applicant's name is Fred M Groenke Business-Super Saver, 1602 W 3rd, GI, NE 68801, applying for a New Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License, to replace their existing Class D Retail Corporation Liquor License.

Nebraska Criminal Justice Information System (NCJIS) was searched and the following convictions not declared by Fred M Groenke were found;

- 1.) Speeding 11-15 MPH Merrick County/State; Infraction Offense Date is 01/23/1996 Plea is Guilty/Admit
- 2.) Speeding 16-20 MPH Municipal, Douglas County; Infraction Offense Date is 03/21/1996 Plea is Guilty/Admit
- 3.) Stop Sign Violation/Failure to Yield; Hall County Infraction Offense Date is 11/06/1998 Plea is Guilty/Admit
- 4.) Speeding 6-10 MPH Interstate Seward County; Infraction Offense Date is 06/14/1999 Plea is Guilty/Admit
- 5.) Speeding 11-15 MPH Hall County/State; Infraction Offense Date is 01/07/2002 Plea is Guilty/Admit
- 6.) Speeding 6-10 MPH Municipal; Hall County Infraction Offense Date is 01/24/2006 Plea is Guilty/Admit

Failure to declare the above convictions causes the application to be false.

National Crime Intelligence Center (NCIC) search reflected no other convictions.

Nebraska Criminal Justice Information System (NCJIS) was searched and no convictions were found for Donna M Groenke, wife of Fred M Groenke.

The application for a New Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License for the business, B & R Stores Inc DBA Super Saver #19, 1602 W 2nd, GI, NE 68801, to replace the Class D Retail Corporation Liquor License is a concern for the Grand Island Police Department. The concerns of Law Enforcement are set out as follows;

- *Neccessity for a responsible party to check identification/ages of customers
- *Sale of alcohol by the drink
- *Unchaperoned minors present, especially after 9PM which would constitute a potential violation of City Ordinance
- *The presence of the large backroom/staging area/warehouse that would be difficult to monitor by Law Enforcement

However, if Super Saver #19, receives a Class C license with a sampling designation restricting consumption on the premises to sampling and would show the city what their intentions are as to implementing the sampling, such as; *An adult serving the beverages

- *A responsible party checking identification of the potential sampler
- *Restricting the sampling to an agreed upon designated area within the store
- *If sampling occurred after 9PM, a determination that all minors be accompanied by a guardian of the minor

It would be understood that the sampling designation shall not affect sales for consumption off the premises under such license.

In summation;

The application for the Liquor manager is technically inaccurate, thus a false application. If the convictions had been declared they would not have risen to the level of a Class I Misdemeanor, in articles 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, or 12, Chapter 28, thus disqualifing the applicant.

It is the police department's recommendation to accept this Liquor Manager Designation Application in the name of Fred M Groenke, for the business of Super Saver, 1602 W 3rd, GI, NE 68801, as well as the application for a New

10/18/06 08:33

Grand Island Police Dept. LAW INCIDENT TABLE

Page:

333 3

Class C Retail Corporation Liquor License for the Super Saver #19, 1602 W 3rd, GI, NE 68801, to replace their existing Class D Retail Corporation Liquor License.

LAW INCIDENT RESPONDERS DETAIL:

Se Responding offi Unit n Unit number

1 NSP1 NSP Monitor

LAW SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE:

Seq Name Date

1 Brush B 08:16:55 10/18/2006

208, 101706 Fred M Groenke inter

Grand Island Police Department Supplemental Report

Date, Time: 101706

Reporting Officer: Lieutenant Brush

Unit #: cid

Out of the concern for how Super Saver was going to utilize a class C liquor license if obtained, Nebraska State Patrol Liquor Enforcement Officer Lorri Rogers and I interviewed Groenke at Super Saver and learned the following;

*Their intent was to implement the sampling program

*Restrictions and instructions were shared w/ Groenke by Lorri Rogers

- *They were instructed as to only distributor &/or Manufacturer would be able to distribute the samples
- *Their intentions were to confine the sampling area to a yet to be designated area within the public area of the store
- *We were advised they were anticipating the sampling to be once a month to correspond with wine specialty ads, probably during a week day, more than likely Friday, the hours likely to be 4pm-6pm or 5pm-7pm